

To be Argued by:
RICHARD L. FARLEY
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division - Second Department

Docket Nos. 2019-07603
2020-09262

EFRAT GAM and
SLIM'S BAGELS & BIALYS, INC.,

Appellants-Respondents,

- against -

JOSEPH DVIR,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

FARLEY & KESSLER, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
55 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 204
Jericho, New York 11753
(516) 433-4220
rlf@farleykessler.com

On the Brief:
SUSAN R. NUDELMAN

Queens County Clerk's Index No. 701298/17

Appeal Press, LLC - (914) 761-3600 - appealpress.com (19284)

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
CROSS APPEAL QUESTION PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
Efrat and Joseph ran Slim’s business together successfully until Joseph suddenly ceased distributions to Efrat.	7
Efrat examined Slim’s books and records and discovered Joseph paid himself more than \$216,000 in checks not disclosed to her.....	10
Efrat and Slim’s claims for breach of fiduciary duty and conversion were summarily dismissed, and the unjust enrichment claim proceeded to trial.....	11
The jury returned a verdict in Slim’s favor; the trial court granted Efrat’s claims for removal and attorneys’ fees.	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The trial court correctly declined to dismiss Slim’s unjust enrichment claim because it was meritorious and timely filed.....	18
A. Slim’s unjust enrichment claim was based on different facts and pleaded in the alternative.	19
B. Slim’s unjust enrichment claim is subject to a six-year statute of limitations because it derives from the fiduciary agreement between Efrat and Joseph....	23
II. The jury’s verdict is consistent with the evidence and the jury’s decision to believe Efrat’s testimony over that of Joseph.	25
III. The decision to remove Joseph as an officer of Slim’s was a provident exercise of the trial court’s discretion given the record of Joseph’s wrongdoing.	30
IV. The trial court’s grant of reasonable attorneys’ fees in the amount requested by Efrat was a provident exercise of discretion because she achieved a benefit for Slim’s.....	35
V. The trial court erred by excluding evidence of Joseph’s 2010 payments to himself because the statute of limitations for unjust enrichment was not triggered while Joseph was in a fiduciary relationship with Slim’s.	39
CONCLUSION	42
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	44

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bandler v. DeYonker</i> , 174 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dept 2019)	24
<i>Baratta v. Kozlowski</i> , 94 A.D.2d 454 (2nd Dept 1983)	20, 21
<i>Barnett v. Schwartz</i> , 47 A.D.3d 197 (2nd Dept 2007)	26
<i>Benedict v. Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan</i> , 110 A.D.3d 935 (2nd Dept 2013)	33
<i>Berkovits v. Berkovits</i> , 190 A.D.3d 911 (2nd Dept 2021)	22
<i>Bernstein v. Red Apple Supermarkets</i> , 227 A.D.2d 264 (1st Dept 1996)	27
<i>Bertelle v. NY City Transit Auth.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 343 (2nd Dept 2005)	25
<i>Calabrese v. Ontario County</i> , 58 A.D.2d 1008 (4th Dept 1977)	27
<i>Carr v. Lipshie</i> , 8 A.D.2d 330 (1st Dept 1959)	20
<i>Carroll v. Wolfe</i> , 35 A.D.2d 842 (2nd Dept 1970)	26
<i>Cassata v. Brewster-Allen-Wichert, Inc.</i> , 248 A.D.2d 710 (2nd Dept 1998)	39
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978)	27

<i>Colucci v. Canastra</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1268 (3rd Dept 2015).....	33
<i>Dentists' Supply Co. v. Cornelius</i> , 281 A.D. 306 (1st Dept 1953)	21
<i>Frame v. Maynard</i> , 83 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dept 2011)	41
<i>Franklin v. Haffka</i> , 140 A.D.3d 922 (2nd Dept 2016).....	40, 41
<i>Glenn v. Hoteltron Systems, Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 386 (1989).....	37
<i>Greenberg v. Wiesel</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1336 (2nd Dept 2020).....	22
<i>Ingrami v. Rovner</i> , 45 A.D.3d 806 (2nd Dept 2020).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Ingalls</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1398 (3rd Dept 2012).....	27
<i>Jones v. Voskresenskaya</i> , 125 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dept 2015)	40
<i>Jurgen v. Linesburgh</i> , 159 A.D.2d 689 (2nd Dept 1990).....	25
<i>King v. King</i> , 13 A.D.2d 437 (2nd Dept 1961).....	20
<i>Kozlowski v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 111 A.D.2d 476 (3rd Dept 1985).....	27
<i>Lachanski v. Craig</i> , 141 A.D.2d 995 (3rd Dept 1988).....	27
<i>Land v. City of New York</i> , 177 A.D.2d 477 (2nd Dept 1991).....	27

<i>Loengard v. Santa Fe Industries, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 262 (1987).....	23
<i>Loeuis v. Grushin</i> , 126 A.D.3d 761 (2nd Dept 2015).....	24, 41
<i>Mannino v. Passalacqua</i> , 172 A.D.3d 1190 (2nd Dept 2019).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Matter of Kemp & Beatley, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984).....	32
<i>Maya NY, LLC v. Hagler</i> , 106 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dept 2013).....	21, 24
<i>McGinnis v. Cowhey</i> , 24 A.D.3d 629 (2nd Dept 2005).....	34
<i>Napoli v. Carrano</i> , 109 A.D.2d 828 (2nd Dept 1985).....	38
<i>Nicastro v. Park</i> , 113 A.D.2d 129 (2nd Dept 1985).....	26
<i>Patti v. Fenimore</i> , 181 A.D.2d 869 (2nd Dept 1992).....	27
<i>People v. Price</i> , 67 A.D.2d 990 (2nd Dept 1979).....	26
<i>Ripley v. International Railways of Central America</i> , 8 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dept 1959).....	23
<i>Seinfeld v. Robinson</i> , 246 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dept 1998).....	36, 38
<i>Serra v. Bonofiglio</i> , 26 A.D.2d 955 (2nd Dept 1966).....	26
<i>Stein v. McDowell</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1323 (2nd Dept 2010).....	19, 39

<i>Teneriello v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 772 (2nd Dept 1999).....	25
<i>Warnke v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 654 (3rd Dept 2005).....	25
<i>Westchester Religious Institute v. Kamerman</i> , 262 A.D.2d 131 (1st Dept 1999)	40, 41
Statutes	
BCL § 626.....	11, 35, 36, 38
BCL § 716.....	11, 33, 30, 32, 33, 34
Regulations	
22 NYCRR Section 1250.8(j).....	44
